
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

28 February 2019 

Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Main Road, 

Romford RM1 3BD 

 
Members 8: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(4) 

Residents’ Group 
(1) 

Upminster & Cranham  
Residents’ Group 

(1) 

Ray Best 
Jason Frost (Chairman) 

Timothy Ryan 
Maggie Themistocli 

 

Reg Whitney 
 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

(1) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

 

Graham Williamson Keith Darvill (Vice-Chair)  

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye 01708 433079, Richard Cursons 01708 432430 or Victoria Freeman 01708 

433862 
taiwo.adeoye@onesource.co.uk    richard.cursons@onesource.co.uk    

victoria.freeman@onesource.co.uk 
 

To register to speak at the meeting please call 01708 433100 
before 

 

Public Document Pack



Strategic Planning Committee, 28 February 2019 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable
[...]
rs to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
 
Would everyone in the chamber note that they are not allowed to communicate with or 
pass messages to Councillors sitting on the Committee during the meeting. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 28 February 2019 

 
 

 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 

February 2019 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS (Pages 5 - 6) 

 

Report attached 
 
 

6 PE/00095/19 - QUARLES CAMPUS, HAROLD HILL (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
 Report attached 

 
 

7 PE/00492/18 - WATERLOO ESTATE AND QUEEN STREET, ROMFORD (Pages 11 - 

14) 
 
 Report attached 

 
 

8 P0947.17 - 49 - 87 NEW ROAD, RAINHAM (Pages 15 - 20) 

 
 Report attached 

 
 

9 P1604.17 - 148 - 192 NEW ROAD, RAINHAM (Pages 21 - 26) 

 
 Report attached 

 
 

10 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION (Pages 27 - 30) 

 

Report attached 
 
 

11 SP1694.18 - REDDEN COURT SCHOOL, COTSWOOD ROAD (Pages 31 - 42) 

 
 Report attached 

 
 

12 ITEMS FOR INFORMATION  

 



Strategic Planning Committee, 28 February 2019 

 
 

 

 Items for Information  

Introduction 

1. This part of the agenda is for the committee to receive reports and other items 

for information purposes only.  

2. The items on this part of the agenda will not normally be debated and any 

questions of clarification need to be agreed with the chair.  

3. The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the 

agenda. 

Public speaking 

4. The Council’s Constitution only provides for public speaking rights for those 

applications being reported to Committee in the “Applications for Decision” parts 

of the agenda. Therefore, reports on this part of the agenda do not attract public 

speaking rights. 

Late information 

5. Any relevant material received since the publication of this part of the agenda, 

concerning items on it, will be reported to the Committee in the Update Report. 

Recommendation 

6. The Committee is not required to make any decisions with respect to the reports 

on this part of the agenda. The reports are presented for information only. 

 
 

 
  Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford RM1 3BD 

7 February 2019 (7.30 - 10.15 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Jason Frost (Chairman), +John Mylod, +Viddy Persaud 
and Maggie Themistocli 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 
 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill (Vice-Chair) 
 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Ray Best and Timothy 
Ryan. 
 
+Substitute Members: Councillor John Mylod (for Ray Best) and Councillor Viddy 
Persaud (for Timothy Ryan). 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
43 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

44 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 January 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Strategic Planning Committee, 7 February 
2019 

 

 

 

45 P1698.18 - HALL MEAD SCHOOL - PARTIAL DEMOLITION AND 
REDEVELOPMENT OF SCHOOL TO PROVIDE A NEW THREE STOREY 
SCHOOL BUILDING, ACTIVITY STUDIO, EXTENSION TO EXISTING 
CHANGING ROOMS, THREE COURT MULTI-USE GAMES AREA, 
LANDSCAPING AND PARKING IMPROVEMENTS.  
 
In accordance with the public participation rules the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant’s agent. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED that PLANNING 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. Also to amend the lighting condition to require provision of lighting 
sensors within the extension itself. 
 
 

46 PE/00414/18 - 22-44 NORTH STREET ROMFORD  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation from Alasdair Buckle of 
nexus Planning and Adam Johnson of Assael Architecture. 
 
The latest revised scheme ranged in height from 6 to 9 storeys, providing 77 
residential units, and approximately 382 sq. m of commercial floor space. 
 
The main issues raised by Members for further consideration prior to 
submission of a planning application were: 
 

 Height reduction welcomed. 

 Affordable Housing: need to understand the basis of the offer and the 
trade-offs being made e.g.; height vs unit numbers vs viability. 

 Parking: need to understand the basis the car parking proposals in more 
detail. What was the anticipated level of demand for parking? 

 The submission should demonstrate why the proposals would not 
dominate the Church or the Market Place  

 Quality of tree planting and public realm to the rear of the site was really 
important 

 
 

47 PE/00507/18 - NEW PLYMOUTH AND NAPIER, NEW ROAD, RAINHAM  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation from Rebecca Taylor of 
JTP Architects and additional responses from Lia Silva of Wates 
Residential. 
 
The proposal was to demolish the existing buildings and structures on the 
site and construct a residential development currently proposed to comprise 
the following: 
 

 Three distinct blocks of varying heights (between 3/4/5/7/9/10 
storeys) 

Page 2



Strategic Planning Committee, 7 February 
2019 

 

 

 

 197 homes proposed providing 64% affordable and 36% market 

housing. 

 92 car parking spaces below a podium level 

 381 cycle parking spaces  

 Significant amenity provision including three courtyard gardens  

 New open space with cycle link. 

 New opportunities for play space within all planned green spaces  

 Enhanced for sustainability and biodiversity. 
 
The main issues raised by Members for further consideration prior to the 
submission of a planning application were: 
 

 Reassurances sought  that the development would be secure/become 
gated. 

 Charging points needed to be robust to prevent vandalism. 

 Daylight and sunlight details were still needed. 

 Invite amendments to height to redistribute the units. 

 Opportunity for increased family unit provision. 

 A strong traffic/parking management plan was needed. 

 A survey was needed of existing/former residents to establish their 
parking needs, detail of that is invited with the submission. 

 Opportunity to add/create social value through the scheme. 
 
 

48 PE/00508/2018 - SUNRISE, SERENA HOUSE  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation from Rebecca Taylor of 
JTP Architects and additional responses from Lia Silva of Wates 
Residential. 
 
The proposal is to demolish the existing buildings and structures on the site 
and construct a residential development to provide for the specific needs of 
residents over the age of 55 currently proposed to comprise the following: 
 

 5  blocks of varying heights (between 3/4/5/6/8/10 storeys)  

 178 new homes proposed providing 26% affordable housing and 

69% private housing.  

 91 car parking spaces, including dedicated cycle/scooter storage.  

 Dedicated laybys for drop off and emergency vehicles  

 All units would be oversized i.e. they would meet the larger minimum 

standards required for wheelchair units and would consist of 1 and 2 

bed dwellings – designed to attract elderly ‘downsizers’.  

 Biodiversity enhancements through new planting  

 Community space to facilitate interaction among residents 

 

Page 3



Strategic Planning Committee, 7 February 
2019 

 

 

 

The main issues raised by Members for further consideration prior to the 

submission of a planning application were: 

 

 Security of mobility scooters and whether they could  fit into the lift 

 Charging points for scooters.  Who funded that? 

 Assurance was needed about the security of the site and how the 
scheme would meet Designing out Crime advice. 

 Manoeuvrability of the site for Dial-a-Ride. 

 Opportunity to improve the public transport connectivity into the site.  
Important to explore given level of car parking provision. 

 Bus lay-by opportunity.  A joint effort was needed for public transport 
investments. 

 Need to understand in more detail the relationship to Uphavering House. 

 Detail sought regarding the management of the site during construction 
(both building activity and traffic associated). 

 Need to include details of the Parking Management Strategy. 

 Can large vehicles use the road easily enough as it was a narrow road? 

 Environmental credential of the scheme. 
 
 

 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 4



Development Presentations 

Introduction 

1. This part of the agenda is for the committee to receive presentations on 

proposed developments, particularly when they are at the pre-application stage.  

2. Although the reports are set out in order on the agenda, the Chair may reorder 

the agenda on the night. Therefore, if you wish to be present for a specific 

application, you need to be at the meeting from the beginning. 

3. The following information and advice only applies to reports in this part of the 

agenda. 

Advice to Members 

4. These proposed developments are being reported to committee to enable 

Members of the committee to view them at an early stage and to comment 

upon them. They do not constitute applications for planning permission at this 

stage (unless otherwise stated in the individual report) and an
[...]
er design work and pre application decisions will be required the 

core principles of the scheme are considered to be at sufficiently advanced 

stage to be reported to the Strategic Planning Committee to enable members 

to be briefed and make comments on the proposal before it is developed in 

further detail.  

 

1.2 The pre-application proposals referred to in this report are not yet subject to 

an application for planning permission. Any comments made in response to 

the developer presentation are provisional and subject to full consideration of 

any subsequent application and the comments received as a result of 

consultation, publicity and notification.  

 

2 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

 

Proposal  

2.1 The proposals are still being developed in discussion with officers, but are 

likely to comprise up to 145 residential units, together with open space. The 

proposals will include a mix of houses and flats, with apartment blocks of up 

to four storeys in height. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



2.2 It is intended that 35% affordable housing is provided on the site and 

discussions are ongoing with LBH Housing in relation to the mix of affordable 

housing and whether these are delivered as Council owned affordable 

housing.  

 

2.3 The layout includes an area of open space to the rear of the site and a 

landscaped green boulevard which leads to the space. A secondary 

pedestrian link will be created to Tring Walk to improve the connectivity of the 

site.  

 

2.4 The existing access from Tring Gardens will be utilised for the new 

development and car parking is provided in accordance with the required 

standards.  

 

2.5  It is intended that the number and size of proposed buildings would be 

contained within the same overall footprint as the existing buildings. A 

reduction of hardstanding on the site compared to the current situation is 

proposed.  

 

Site and Surroundings  

 

2.2 The site is located within the Green Belt an
[...]
ity and notification.  

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



2 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

 

Proposal  

2.1 The proposal is to demolish the existing buildings and structures on the site 

and construct a residential led development currently proposed to comprise 

the following: 

 

 Flatted residential buildings of varying heights up to a maximum of 16 
storeys.  

 1402 homes proposed with the current proposed mix to provide 40% 

affordable and 60% market housing. 

 A mix of unit sizes proposed with the current proposed mix of 608 one 

bedroom units, 620 two bedroom units, 170 three bedroom units and two 4 

bedroom units.  

 New and enhanced public space across the site.  

 Community facility floorspace comprised of a church hall in the vicinity of 

St Andrew’s Church and a community centre fronting the focal point of the 

development. 

 Commercial floorspace proposed on the ground floor of the blocks fronting 

along Waterloo Road.  

 On site car parking and cycle storage 

 Significant amenity space provision 

 New opportunities for play space within planned green spaces  

 Enhanced for sustainability and biodiversity. 
 

Site and Surroundings  

 

2.2 The Site is approximately 4.41 ha in size and currently comprises typical low 

density 1960s/1970s London residential estate buildings known as Waterloo 

Road Estate and Queen Street ranging from 2 to 11 storeys. The Site 

currently consists of 285 residential units which comprise the following: 

 

 Waterloo General Needs Estate – total 242 residential units comprising 

171 Council tenants and 71 leasehold and freehold units 

 Queen Street Older Persons Housing – total 31 residential units 

 Hostels Unit – total12 temporary accommodation residential units. 

2.3 The site also contains a children’s play area, a small multi use games area a 

community centre, church hall, landscaping, electrical sub-station, hard 

standing and associated infrastructure.  

2.4 Along the western an
[...]
17 and was not therefore subject to Pre-Application 

discussions with the Strategic Planning Committee (SPC). The purpose of this 

Report is therefore to bring Members up to speed on the emerging scheme in 

advance of the formal determination of this planning application. The site is 

located to the north side of New Road, within the Rainham and Beam Park 

Planning Framework area, which seeks to deliver 3,500 new homes as part of 

the GLA housing zone proposals. 

 

1.2 The proposals for the site relate to land in private ownership, but the London 

Borough of Havering is seeking to negotiate acquisition by private land treaty 

with each site owner/s, or otherwise pursue compulsory purchase orders to 

enable the comprehensive development of the site, and ensure that future 

proposals do not prejudice the development of adjoining land. Any comments 

made in response to the developer’s presentation will be considered by the 

development team, and taken into account in the formal determination of the 

current planning application.  

 

 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



2 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

 

Initial Proposals 

 

2.1 The initial proposal was to demolish the existing buildings and structures on 

the site and construct a residential development to comprise the following: 

 

 Three distinct blocks of varying heights (between 3/5/6 storeys) 

 207 homes proposed providing 35% affordable and 65% market housing. 

 154 car parking spaces  

 261 cycle parking spaces  

 Amenity provision including three courtyard gardens  
 
2.2 In response to the application, comments were raised by the Greater London 

Authority (GLA) and Transport for London (TfL), who advised thus: 
 
 GLA 
 

 The residential development of this de-designated employment site in 
the London Riverside Opportunity Area and Housing Zone is supported 

 The applicant must commit to a comprehensive affordable housing 
strategy across the programme which must secure the timely delivery 
of the maximum amount of affordable housing 

 There are concerns with the design, appearance and residential quality 
of the scheme, arising from the excessive surface car parking and poor 
definition of public and private spaces and routes. The applicant should 
reduce car parking and improve the quality of the spaces between the 
buildings 

 Further clarification is sought with regard to energy efficiency, the site 
wide heat network and renewable energy 

 
TfL 
 

 Requests that amendments are made to the scheme and further 
information is provided before we can be supportive of the proposed 
development 

 We request that the applicant amends the scheme to reduce the 
overall level of car parking to a minimum and clarifies the Blue Badge 
parking provision, increases cycle parking provision and provides 
greater detail on cycle parking provision 

 Further detail on the site construction should also be provided in order 
to comply with the transport policies of the London Plan 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 16



Revised Proposals 
 
2.3 Following the initial response to the planning application from consultees and 

in particular comments raised by the Greater London Authority (GLA) and 
Transport for London (TfL), the application has been amended and further re-
consultation has taken place. The key focuses of the changes are: 

 

 Blocks of varying heights (between 6/7/8/9 storeys) 

 Increase in housing numbers to 245 homes proposed providing 35% 

affordable and 65% market housing 

 Reduction of car parking to 87 car parking spaces  

 Increase in cycle parking to 464 cycle parking spaces, plus 6 visitor cycle 
spaces  

 Significant amenity provision including enhanced courtyard gardens and 
play areas  

 

Site and Surroundings  

 

2.4 The site is generally flat, rectangular in shape and extends to 1.128 hectares 

(2.787 acres) in size. The application site is occupied by a number of single 

storey warehouses, car sales areas, car parking and assoc
[...]
e still emerging and additional design work/ reporting will be 

undertaken following this presentation to Committee. Once the scheme is 

developed in further detail, the proposal will be presented again to the 

Strategic Planning Committee for formal consideration.  

 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Strategic Planning 
Committee 
28 February 2019 

 

Application Reference:            P1604.17 

 

Location: 148 – 192 New Road, Rainham 

 

Ward:      South Hornchurch 

 

Description:  Outline planning application for the 
demolition of all buildings and 
redevelopment of the site for residential 
use providing up to 239 units with 
ancillary car parking, landscaping and 
access 

 
Case Officer:    William Allwood  

 

 
1 BACKGROUND  

  

1.1 This item relates to a current planning application, which was originally 

submitted in October 2017 and was not therefore originally subject to Pre-

Application discussions with the Strategic Planning Committee (SPC). The 

purpose of this Report is therefore to bring Members up to speed on the 

emerging scheme in advance of the formal determination of this planning 

application. The site is located to the south side of New Road, within the 

Rainham and Beam Park Planning Framework area, which seeks to deliver 

3,500 new homes as part of the GLA housing zone proposals. 

 

1.2 The proposals for the site relate to land in private ownership, but the London 

Borough of Havering is seeking to negotiate acquisition by private land treaty 

with each site owner/s, or otherwise pursue compulsory purchase orders to 

enable the comprehensive development of the site, and ensure that future 

proposals do not prejudice the development of adjoining land. Any comments 

made in response to the developer’s presentation will be noted by the 

development team, and taken into account in the formal determination of the 

current planning application.  

 

 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 9



2 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

 

Initial Proposals 

 

2.1 The initial proposal was to demolish the existing buildings and structures on 

the site and construct a residential development to comprise the following: 

 

 Distinct blocks of varying heights (between 2/3/4 storeys) 

 187 homes proposed providing 35% affordable and 65% market housing. 

 223 car parking spaces  

 Unknown cycle parking spaces  

 Amenity provision including courtyard gardens between the blocks 
 
2.2 In response to the application, comments were raised by the Greater London 

Authority (GLA) who advised thus: 
 
 GLA 
 

 The residential development of this de-designated employment site in 
the London Riverside Opportunity Area and Housing Zone is supported 

 The applicant must commit to a comprehensive affordable housing 
strategy across the programme which must secure the timely delivery 
of the maximum amount of affordable housing 

 There are concerns with the design, appearance and residential quality 
of the scheme, arising from the excessive surface car parking and poor 
definition of public and private spaces and routes. The applicant should 
reduce car parking, improve the quality of the spaces between the 
buildings and submit a design code 

 Further clarification is sought with regard to energy efficiency, the site 
wide heat network and renewable energy 

 Sufficient cycle parking should be provided 
 

 
Revised Proposals 

 
2.3 Following the initial response to the planning application from consultees and 

in particular comments raised by the GLA, the application has been amended 
thus: 

 

 Blocks of varying heights (between 4/5/6/8 storeys) 

 Increase to 239 homes proposed providing 35% affordable and 65% 

market housing 

 Reduction in car parking to 122 car parking spaces  

 Increased cycle parking to 448 cycle parking spaces, plus 6 visitor cycle 
spaces  

 Significant amenity provision including enhanced courtyard gardens and 
play areas  
 

Page 22



Sit
[...]
site. Nonetheless a condition will be attached to the 

accompanying decision notice to ensure there would be no adverse impacts 

to the remaining trees which front Coombe Road. 

 

 

Conclusions 

8.29 All other relevant policies and considerations have been taken into account. 

Planning permission should be granted for the reasons set out above. The 

details of the decision are set out in the RECOMMENDATION. 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	Minutes

	5 DEVELOPMENT PRESENTATIONS
	6 PE/00095/19 - QUARLES CAMPUS, HAROLD HILL
	7 PE/00492/18 - WATERLOO ESTATE AND QUEEN STREET, ROMFORD
	8 P0947.17 - 49 - 87 NEW ROAD, RAINHAM
	9 P1604.17 - 148 - 192 NEW ROAD, RAINHAM
	10 APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	11 SP1694.18 - REDDEN COURT SCHOOL, COTSWOOD ROAD



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

STRATEGIC PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford RM1 3BD 

28 February 2019 (7.30  - 10.40 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 8 
 
Conservative Group 
 

+John Crowder, Jason Frost (Chairman), 
Timothy Ryan and Maggie Themistocli 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Reg Whitney 
 

Upminster & Cranham 
Residents’ Group 

Linda Hawthorn 

Independent Residents 
Group 

Graham Williamson 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill (Vice-Chair) 
 

 
 
An apology was received for the absence of Councillor Ray Best . 
 
+ Councillor John Crowder substituted for Councillor Best. 
 
Councillors Robert Benham, Michael Deon Burton, Paul McGeary, Jan Sargent 
and Damian White were also present for the meeting. 
 
There were about 30 members of the public present for the meeting. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
49 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

50 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 February 2019 were 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 28 February 
2019 

 

 

 

51 SP1694.18 - REDDEN COURT SCHOOL, COTSWOOD ROAD  
 
In accordance with the public participation rules the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant’s agent. 
 
The Committee considered the report and RESOLVED that PLANNING 
PERMISSION BE GRANTED subject to additional condition in relation to 
hours of use of the car park and inclusion of replacement tree planting 
within landscaping condition as set out in the report. 
 
 

52 P0947.17 - 49 - 87 NEW ROAD, RAINHAM  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation from Tom Morgan and 
Steve Walters. 
 
The initial proposal was to demolish the existing buildings and structures on 
the site and construct a residential development to comprise the following: 
 

 Three distinct blocks of varying heights (between 3/5/6 storeys) 

 207 homes proposed providing 35% affordable and 65% market 

housing. 

 154 car parking spaces  

 261 cycle parking spaces  

 Amenity provision including three courtyard gardens  
 
The main issues raised by Members for further consideration prior to 
submission of a planning application were: 
 

 Detail and justification on why there has been an increase in storey 
height and units numbers from the original submission. 

 What was the consequence of this in terms of traffic flows and wider 
environmental impact?  What are the traffic management proposals? 

 The value of comparison with Beam Park.  Consider the justification for 
the heights carefully.  

 Whether a tunnel effect would be created along both sides of the A1306 
given the heights approved/proposed. 

 What was the thinking on the transport strategy? 

 How was the applicant working through the potential tensions between 
growth in housing numbers and car ownership? 

 What was the typical car club cost?  Annual membership and per rental 
cost. 

 What was the basis/applicants’ justification for rigidly following the GLA 
comments. 

 Further detail was sought on how the scheme responds to the Rainham 
and Beam Park Planning Framework and where it was contrary, what 
the justification was for that?  Particular reference was made to height 
and density. 

 The applicant was invited to consider the context of the borough. 



Strategic Planning Committee, 28 February 
2019 

 

 

 

 Further detail was sought on the unit mix. 

 Sustainability credentials and environmental standards to be employed. 

 Modern methods of refuse and recycling storage are encouraged. 

 Assurances are sought regarding design quality. 

 Further exploration of the height was invited given the relationship with 
the properties to the rear  

 
 

53 P1604.17 - 148 - 192 NEW ROAD, RAINHAM  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation from Tom Morgan and 
Steve Walters. 
 
The initial proposal was to demolish the existing buildings and structures on 
the site and construct a residential development to comprise the following: 
 

 Distinct blocks of varying heights (between 2/3/4 storeys) 

 187 homes proposed providing 35% affordable and 65% market 

housing. 

 223 car parking spaces  

 Unknown cycle parking spaces  

 Amenity provision including courtyard gardens between the 
blocks 

 
The main issues raised by Members for further consideration prior to 
submission of a planning application were: 
 

 Detail and justification on why there has been an increase in storey 
height and units numbers from the original submission. 

 What was the consequence of this in terms of traffic flows and wider 
environmental impact?  What are the traffic management proposals? 

 The value of comparison with Beam Park.  Consider the justification for 
the heights carefully.  

 Whether a tunnel effect would be created along both sides of the A1306 
given the heights approved/proposed. 

 What was the thinking on the transport strategy? 

 How was the applicant working through the potential tensions between 
growth in housing numbers and car ownership? 

 What was the typical car club cost?  Annual membership and per rental 
cost. 

 What was the basis/applicants’ justification for rigidly following the GLA 
comments. 

 Further detail was sought on how the scheme responds to the Rainham 
and Beam Park Planning Framework and where it was contrary, what 
the justification was for that?  Particular reference was made to height 
and density. 

 The applicant was invited to consider the context of the borough. 

 Further detail was sought on the unit mix. 



Strategic Planning Committee, 28 February 
2019 

 

 

 

 Sustainability credentials and environmental standards to be employed. 

 Modern methods of refuse and recycling storage are encouraged. 

 Assurances sought regarding design quality. 

 Further exploration of the height was invited given the relationship with 
the properties to the rear.  

 Assurances were sought regarding the proposed CHP solution. 

 Specifically in relation to the Framework and the location of the site, why 
have the houses been removed from the scheme? 

 
 

54 PE/00492/18 - WATERLOO ESTATE AND QUEEN STREET, ROMFORD  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation from Paul Zara and Lia 
Silva. 
 
The proposal was to demolish the existing buildings and structures on the 
site and construct a residential led development currently proposed to 
comprise the following: 
 

 Flatted residential buildings of varying heights up to a maximum 
of 16 storeys.  

 1402 homes proposed with the current proposed mix to provide 

40% affordable and 60% market housing. 

 A mix of unit sizes proposed with the current proposed mix of 608 

one bedroom units, 620 two bedroom units, 170 three bedroom 

units and two 4 bedroom units.  

 New and enhanced public space across the site.  

 Community facility floorspace comprised of a church hall in the 

vicinity of St Andrew’s Church and a community centre fronting 

the focal point of the development. 

 Commercial floorspace proposed on the ground floor of the blocks 

fronting along Waterloo Road.  

 On site car parking and cycle storage 

 Significant amenity space provision 

 New opportunities for play space within planned green spaces  

 Enhanced for sustainability and biodiversity. 
 
The main issues raised by Members for further consideration prior to 
submission of a planning application were: 
 

 Further detail sought on the unit/tenure mix proposed relative to what 
exists at present. 

 Further detail also sought on the nature of the private rental product and 
the management thereof. 

 Underground refuse storage welcomed. 

 Give consideration to ‘neighbour contracts’ to prevent anti-social 
behaviour and encourage positive relationships between neighbours. 



Strategic Planning Committee, 28 February 
2019 

 

 

 

 What was the allocation policy for returning residents? 

 Would CCTV going to be included? 
 
 

55 PE/00095/19 - QUARLES CAMPUS, HAROLD HILL  
 
The Committee received a developer presentation from Steve Mitchell and 
Garry Green. 
 
The proposals were still being developed but likely to comprise up to 145 

residential units, together with open space. The proposals would include a 

mix of houses and flats, with apartment blocks of up to four storeys in 

height. 

 
The main issues raised by Members for further consideration prior to 
submission of a planning application included: 
  

 Fully consider the access options into and across the site (by foot and 
vehicle).  Members were keen to see a worked through solution in 
relation to Tring Gardens, given the road width and the number of 
vehicles that park along it. 

 Understand how the footprint of the proposal works relative to the 
footprint of the school complex. 

 Further detail was sought on the tenure mix of the affordable units, 
including what nomination rights the borough would have.  Ideally, the 
AH should be Council owned AH 

 Detail on the community engagement strategy. 

 Infrastructure impact, particularly school places. Further details sought 

 Sustainability credentials and environmental standards to be employed 

 Opportunity to add/create social value through the development. 

 Specifically in relation to Dagnam Park: 
o Assurance sought that the development would not encroach into it 
o Site security 
o What would the impact be upon the boundary landscaping to the 

park?  Need to ensure appropriate protection measures are 
included 

 Ecological assessment was sought. 

 Further detail on the height of blocks and the unit mix. 

 Opportunity to consider perimeter landscaping/planting for the properties 
on Tring Walk. 

 Need for appropriate street lighting.  

 Consider including a turning circle for emergency service vehicles on 
Tring Gardens. 

 
 
 
 
 



Strategic Planning Committee, 28 February 
2019 

 

 

 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


